(v)  The Equity Shares allotted would be listed on the BSE Limited and the National Stock

Exchange of India Limited. The issue and allotment would be subject to the availability of
requisite regulatory approvals.

(a) Objects of the issue through Preferential Issue:

To meet the working capital requirements your Company intents to raise funds through
preferential issue of Equity Shares. The proceeds of the issue will be utilised by the
Company to meet its working capital requirements.

(b) Intention of the promoters / directors / key management personnel of the
Company to subscribe to the proposed preferential offer:

The Preferential Issue is not being made to the Promoters, Directors or Key Management
Personnel of the Company and None of the current Promoters, Directors or Key Managerial
Personnel of the Company intends to subscribe to the proposed Preferential Issue.

(c) Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

Sl.
No

Category of Shareholders Pre-Preferential
Issue Shareholding
(as on31.12.2015)

Post Preferential Issue
Shareholding (Proposed)

No. of
shares
held

% of
sharehold
ing

No. of
shares
held

% of
shareholding

A. Shareholding  of promoter and promoter group
1.  Indian:
 Individual 6646438 58.16 6646438 51.41
 Bodies Corporate

2. Foreign - - - -
 Total shareholding of

promoter and promoter
group A = (A1+A2)

6646438 58.16 6646438 51.41

B.  Non Promoter’s holding
1. Institutional Investor 12695 0.11 12695 0.10
 Sub-Total (B)(1) 12695 0.11 12695 0.10

11

(d) The identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the
shares proposed to be allotted and / or who ultimately control the Investor is as
follows:

 Identity of the
proposed
allottee

Category Pre
Issue
holding

No of
equity
shares to
be
allotted

Issue
price of
equity
shares

Post issue
holding

% Post
issue
holding

Mr. Mukul
Agrawal

Non –
Promoter
Individual

Nil 15,00,000 Rs. 43/-
per
equity
shares

15,00,000 11.60%

Since the Allottee is an Individual, he himself is the ultimate beneficial owner of the equity